
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Executive 
 

Thursday 14th March 2024 at 5.00 pm 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive  

. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer) on 01635 519052,  e-mail: sadie.owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 14 March 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Heather Codling, 

Iain Cottingham, Lee Dillon (Chairman), Denise Gaines, Stuart Gourley, 
Janine Lewis, Alan Macro, Louise Sturgess and Tony Vickers 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Pages 

 

1.    Apologies for Absence 7 - 8 
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).  

2.    Minutes 9 - 14 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Executive held on 8 February 2024. 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 15 - 16 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 

the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

4.    Public Questions 17 - 18 

 Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 

the Council’s Constitution. 

 

5.    Petitions 19 - 20 

 Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. 
[...]
ormation of the description 
contained in the paragraphs 3, 5 and 6 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. 
Section 10 of Part 10 of the Constitution refers.  

 

 

Part II 

15.    Contracts for Award Under Delegated Authority from Executive 
(EX4501) 

143 - 146 

 (Paragraph 6 – information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local 
Authority) 

Purpose: to provide further details of forthcoming supply, service and 
works contract awards that will have a contract value in excess of £2.5m 
and as such will require approval from the Executive during the next 

quarter.  

 

16.    Restrictive covenants and Restriction on Title - Windmill Court and 

Stafford House Mortimer (EX4204) 
147 - 176 

 (Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular 
person) 

Purpose: to seek approval to enter into negotiations with Sovereign 
Housing Association following an application from Sovereign requesting 

the release of covenants and restrictions in favour of West Berkshire 
District Council relating to the use and disposal of property owned by 

Sovereign known as Windmill Court, Mortimer for the purpose of 
Sovereign’s proposed redevelopment of the Site; and to reject the 
requests made in a petition presented to the Executive on 22 September 

2022 on the basis of the content of this report.  

 

17.    Asset Disposal - Sainsbury's (EX4509) 177 - 192 

 (Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular 
person) 
(Paragraph 5 – information relating to legal privilege) 

Purpose: at its meeting on 2 November 2023 the Executive approved a 

report for the disposal of the commercial asset Sainsbury’s, Northallerton. 
The council has now received an offer for the asset and this report seeks 

the approval of the Executive to dispose of the asset on the basis of the 

 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/access-to-information-and-procedure-rules#10
[...]
at: Executive 

 Note the £3.2m forecast overspend, a reduction of £0.1m from Quarter Two. 

 Note the implementation of measures included in the report around recruitment, 
staffing and agency. 

 Note the continuation of Financial Review Panel (FRP) meeting weekly to ensure the 
spending limits are being adhered to. 

10. Direct Payment Policy (EX4495) 

Councillor Alan Macro introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 11) and referred 
to the Appendix which outlined that the purpose of the policy was to make clear the 

Council’s approach to direct payments, and the responsibilities of the direct payment 
recipient. Councillor Macro also highlighted section 5.3 of the report which defined what 
was meant by a direct payment.  

Councillor Denise Gaines seconded the recommendation within the report.  

RESOLVED that: Executive adopt the policy.  

11. Members' Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 

from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

12. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

Page 12

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b25013/Questions%20and%20Answers%2008th-Feb-2024%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


EXECUTIVE - 8 FEBRUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

13. Disposal of property known as West Street House, Newbury 

(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person) 

(
[...]
w of Local Economic Partnerships.  

- Have a stronger, collective voice in lobbying Government and other agencies. 

- Advantageously position Berkshire in readiness for potential devolution proposals 
to benefit from additional responsibilities and funding opportunities. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Executive approves the establishment of a Joint Committee (to be known as the 

Berkshire Prosperity Board) from March 2024 to deliver a Berkshire-wide vision for 
inclusive green and sustainable economic prosperity. 

2.2 The Executive approves delegated authority for the Chief Executive, in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council, Executive Director of Finance and the Monitoring 
Officer to agree and enter into an inter-authority agreement between the six Berkshire 

Local Authorities to facilitate decision-making by the Berkshire Prosperity Board (BPB) 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7.



Establishment of Joint Committee – Berkshire Prosperity Board 

West Berkshire Council Executive 14 March 2024 
 

2.3 That Executive approves the re-allocation of £10,000 of Council revenue funding and 
£20,000 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) funding in 2024/25, along with the 

collective allocation of £80,000 out of the shared £240,000 pot of grant funding that 
will be given to the 6 Berkshire Authorities from Government to replace LEP funding.  

2.4 Executive delegates authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council, to amend the Constitution to make minor amendments to the terms of 
reference for the BPB and to amend Part 3 (meeting procedure Rules) and Part 6 

(Council Bodies) to take account of the existence of the BPB. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Government funding for Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) 

ends from April 2024, and instead £240,000 in total of funding 
will be paid collectively to the 6 Berkshire Authorities. This 

report proposes for the 6 Authorities to commit £80
[...]
 blank

Page 72



Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

West Berkshire Council  Executive 14 March 2024 

Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 
 

14 March 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4367 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 It is considered best practice that Hackney Carriage Tariffs are reviewed annually, and 
the trade are therefore invited to submit a proposal each year should they be minded to 

seek any modifications to the existing table of fares. The current tariffs were updated in 
June 2023.  

1.2 A request from one member of the trade for modifications to the existing tariffs and 

fouling charges was received in December 2023.  

1.3 The Licensing Committee at the January 2024 meeting requested that an informal 

consultation take place with the trade to establish if there was wider support for the 
proposal which had been submitted by one local company. 

1.4 The Executive is asked to consider the request from the member of the trade and the 

outcome of the informal consultation and agree whether to proceed with the formal 
consultation as set out in the legislation or not. 

2 Recommendations 

That the Executive 

2.1 Considers the proposed modifications from the Taxi Trade (Appendix B) in light of the 
existing fares (Appendix A) and the outcome of the recent non-statutory consultation 
undertaken with the Taxi Trade as set out in Appendix C. 

2.2 Decides whether or not to make variations to the current table of fares for hackney 
carriage tariffs based on the proposals set out in Appendix B this report. 

If the Executive decides not to make any changes to the current table of fares at this stage 
they may:  

2.3 RESOLVE to delay the decision to make any variation until later in the year; or 

If the Executive decides to make any changes to the current table of fares they are asked to: 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9.



Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 

West Berkshire Council  Executive 14 March 2024 

2.4 RESOLVE that the statutory consultation be undertaken between the 21 March 2024 
and the 11 April 2024, or a longer period determined at the meeting. 

2.5 RESOLVE that a public notice be placed in the Newbury Weekly News on the 21 March 
2024, a notice be displayed at the Market Street Offices and the consultation be 

promoted on the website.  

2.6 RESOLVE that a copy of the notice be emailed individually to all West Berkshire 
licensed Hackney Carriage Proprietors for their comments. 

2.7 NOTE that if objections are received, and not withdrawn, the Executive at the 16 May 
2024 meeting will consider the objections and determine whether the varied table of 

fares shall be modified or not and set a date when the varied table of fares, with or 
without modification, will come into operation. The implementation date must be no later 
than two months after the period for objections closes. 

2.8 NOTE that if no objections are received, or if the objections are withdrawn, the varied 
table of fares will come into effect on the day after the statutory consultation closes. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Other than the cost of placing an advert in a local newspaper 
(in 2023 the cost was circa £500) all other costs will be met 

from within existing resources. 

Human Resource: Any actions will be met from within existing resources 

Legal: The procedure for setting fares and public notice requirements 
is stipulated within section 65 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  

The procedure is prescriptive and requires that a decision to 
make/vary a table of fares is made first. Following this, there is 

a statutory consultation requirement, to allow for any objections 
to the new table to be made. The remainder of the process is 
dependent on whether any objections are received (and not 

withdrawn). 

There is no right of appeal
[...]
on1@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 116



West Berkshire Council  Executive 14 March 2024 

 

Restrictive covenants and Restriction on 
Title – Windmill Court and Stafford House 
Mortimer 

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 14 March 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Iain Cottingham 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 13 February 2024 

Report Author:  Martin Syrett 

Forward Plan Ref:  EX4204 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To seek approval to enter into negotiations with Sovereign Housing Association 
(“Sovereign”) following an application from Sovereign requesting the release of 

covenants and restrictions in favour of West Berkshire District Council (“the 
Council”) relating to the use and disposal of property owned by Sovereign 

known as Windmill Court, Mortimer (“the Site”) for the purpose of Sovereign’s 
proposed redevelopment of the Site; and 

1.2 To reject the requests made in a petition presented to the Executive on 22nd 

September 2022 on the basis of the content of this report.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Executive resolves: 

 To delegate authority to the Head of Finance and Property (Shannon Coleman-

Slaughter), in consultation with Housing Services (Nick Caprara - Service Lead  
Housing) and Adult Social Care (Jo England – Service Lead Adult Social Care) 
to enter into negotiations with Sovereign to agree heads of terms for the 

release of the covenants and restrictions in favour of the Council for the 
purpose of Sovereign’s re-development of the Site and the negotiation of new 

nomination rights and covenants in favour of the Council relating to the 
redeveloped scheme. 

 To delegate authority to the Service Director of Strategy & Governance (Sarah 

Clarke) in consultation with the Head of Finance and Property, to enter into 
such agreements as are appropriate and necessary and in line with the 

negotiated heads of terms. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 12.



West Berkshire Council  Executive 14 March 2024 

 

[...]
ed by Scrutiny Commission or associated Committees or 
Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Wards affected: Burghfield and Mortimer 

Officer details: 

Name:  Martin Syrett 

Job Title:  Property Asset Officer 
Tel No:  01635519833 
E-mail:  martin.syrett1@westberks.gov.uk 

Page 131



West Berkshire Council  Executive 14 March 2024 

 

 
Appendix A 

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) - Stage One 

 

What is the proposed decision that you 
are asking the Executive to make: 

 To delegate authority to the 

Head of Finance and Property 
(Shannon Coleman 

Slaughter), in consultation with 
Housing Services (Nick 
Caprara – Service Lead 

Housing)  and Adult Social 
Care (Jo England –  Service 

Lead Adult Social Care), to 
enter into negotiations with 
Sovereign to agree heads of 

terms for the release of the 
covenants and restrictions in 

favour of the Council for the 
purpose of Sovereign’s re-
development of the Site, and 

the negotiation of new 
nomination rights and 

covenants in favour of the 
Council relating to the 
redeveloped scheme. 

 To delegate authority to the 
Service Director of Strategy & 

Governance,(Sarah Clarke) in 
consultation with the Head of 
Finance and Property, to enter 

into such agreements as are 
appropriate and necessary 

and in line with the negotiated 
heads of terms. 

 To reject the requests detailed 

in the petition for the reasons 
set out in this report. 

 

Summary of relevant legislation:  

Please delete guidance (blue text) one assessment is completed.  

Page 132



West Berkshire Council  Executive 14 March 2024 

 

Does the proposed decision conflict 
with any of the Council’s priorities for 

improvement? 

 Ensure our vulnerable children and 
adults achieve better outcomes 

 Support everyone to reach their full 

potential 

 Support businesses to start develop 

and thrive in West Berkshire 

 Develop local infrastructure 
[...]
an
	16. Appendix D- Restrictive covenants and Restriction on Title
	16. Appendix E- Restrictive covenants and Restriction on Title

	17. Asset Disposal - Sainsbury's (EX4509)



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY 14 MARCH 2024 
Councillors Present: Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Heather Codling, Iain Cottingham, 

Lee Dillon (Chairman), Denise Gaines, Stuart Gourley, Alan Macro, Louise Sturgess and 
Tony Vickers 
 

Also Present:  Councillors Dominic Boeck, Phil Barnett, Clive Hooker, Richard Somner, Jo 

Stewart and Howard Woollaston  
 

Officers Present: Melanie Booth (Group Executive), AnnMarie Dodds (Executive Director – 

Children and Family Services), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Clare 

Lawrence (Executive Director – Place), Nigel Lynn (Chief Executive), Sadie Owen (Principal 
Democratic Services Officer), Thomas Radbourne (Democratic Services Apprentice) and Nicola 
Thomas (Service Lead – Legal and Democratic) 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Janine Lewis, Ross Mackinnon, 

David Marsh and Carolyne Culver 

 

PART I 

1. Opening Statement 

Deputy Leader, Councillor Jeff Brooks, made an announcement detailing new measures 
to review previous Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charges imposed on 

householders. A report on this matter would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Executive.  

To review the speech in full please access this link.  

2. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Deputy Leader. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Lee Dillon declared an interest in Agenda Items 10 and 11 as an employee of 
Sovereign Housing Association, and reported accordingly that he would leave the 
meeting during the course of consideration of these matters. 

4. Public Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is available 

from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

5. Petitions 

Councillor Phil Barnett presented a petition containing 130 signatures which requested 
improved signage and 20mph speed limits in Boundary Road, York Road and Queens 
Road, Newbury. The petition was referred to officers and the Portfolio Holder for 

Highways, Housing and Sustainable Travel, Councillor Denise Gaines. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PZj3Yz85qsI&t=880s
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b25304/Trascribed%20Executive%20Questions%20and%20Answers%2014th-Mar-2024%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 14 MARCH 2024 - MINUTES 
 

6. Capital Financing Report Financial Year 2023/24 Quarter Three 
(EX4502) 

Councillor Iain Cottingham introduced a report (Agenda Item 6), which presented the 
provisional outturn position for financial year 2023/24 as forecast at Quarter Three, and 

future borrowing requirement for financial year 2024/25 which would be funded from the 
Council’s revenue budget. 

Councillor Dominic Boeck expressed disappointment in the delay to funding for 
Education Services and queried in particular reasons for delay to the iCollege project and 
SEMH/ASD primary provision. Councillor Cottingham explained that recruitment for both 

projects was underway, and Councillor Heather Codling promised to provide a written 
response with more details.  

Councillor Boeck referred to section 5.9 of the report which stated that the Castle School 
Ways of Working project had ceased and queried the reason. Councillor Codling stated 
that she did not believe that the project had stopped.  

RESOLVED that: Executive 

 Note the quarter three underspend position of £12.9 million and reprofiling proposals 

of £3.2 million. Reprofiling proposals are included in appendix B.  

 Note the budget changes included in the quarter three position detailed in Appendix 
A.  

 Note an increase in the grant funded element of the Disabled Facilities Grant of £345k 
due to increased grant funding secured.  

 

7. Berkshire Prosperity Board (EX4499) 

Councillor Louise Sturgess introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 7) which 
sought to establish a Joint (Prosperity) Committee (to be known as the Berkshire 
Prosperity Board) to enable Berkshire Authorities, through collaboration, to benefit from a 

stronger collective voice when lobbying Government and present a strengthened case to 
Government and private investors for greater investment into strategic projects, service 

delivery and initiatives across Berkshire.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks noted two additional recommendations (detailed in full below), 
which had erroneously been omitted from the published report.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck suggested that the report read as though it was a Berkshire 
initiative and noted that it was a government led enterprise.   

Councillor Brooks seconded the recommendations within the report.  

RESOLVED that:  

 That Executive approves the establishment of a Joint Committee (to be as the 

Berkshire Prosperity Board) from March 2024 to deliver a Berkshire-wide viCsion for 
inclusive green and sustainable economic prosperity. 

 The Executive approves delegated authority for the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, Executive Director of Finance and the Monitoring 

Officer to agree and enter into an inter-authority agreement between the six Berkshire 
Local Authorities to facilitate decision-making by the Berkshire Prosperity Board 
(BPB) 

 That Executive approves the re-allocation of £10,000 of Council revenue funding and 
£20,000 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) funding in 2024/25, along with the 



EXECUTIVE - 14 MARCH 2024 - MINUTES 
 

collective allocation of £80,000 out of the shared £240,000 pot of grant funding that 
will be given to the 6 Berkshire Authorities from Government to replace LEP funding. 

 That Executive recommends that Council approve the terms of reference for the BPB 
as set out in Appendix A to be added to the Constitution. 

 That Executive recommends that Council delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council to amend the Constitution to make 

minor amendments to the terms of reference for the BPB and to amend Part 3 
(meeting procedure Rules) and Part 6 (Council Bodies) to take account of the 
existence of the BPB. 

 

8. Building Control Shared Service Agreement (EX4474) 

Councillor Lee Dillon introduced the report (Agenda Item 8), which sought agreement to 
the principle of entering into a new shared service agreement and continuation of the 
existing partnership with Wokingham Borough Council to deliver building control 

functions, ensuring that the service would be delivered on a cost recovery basis to meet 
the statutory obligations of the Council. 

Councillor Dillon noted that further to Legal advice received there would be an 
amendment to the report recommendations and read out the revised version (as detailed 
in full below). Further it was noted that reference within the report to Section 101 of the 

Local Government Act 1972 should read as Sections 9EA and 9EB of the Local 
Government Act 2000, and Local Government Act 1972 should read as Local 

Government Act 2000 

Councillor Howard Woollaston agreed with the proposal as a means of cost saving report 
and queried whether the identity of the third local authority and the reason for the delay 

could be discussed under Part II.  Councillor Dillon responded that he would not divulge 
the identity but commented that they had declined to join at the current time due to peer 

review recommendations.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks proposed, and Councillor Denise Gaines seconded the 
recommendations (as amended) within the report.  

RESOLVED that: 

 That the Executive approves the Council entering into new shared service agreement 

for a five year period (with an option to extend) for building control services under 
Sections 9EA and 9EB of the Local Government Act 2000 and other relevant 
provisions with Wokingham Borough Council to come into effect from 1st April 2024. 

 That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director: Place to finalise and sign 
the new agreement in consultation with the Service Director (Strategy & Governance), 

Service Lead (Legal & Democratic Services) and Executive Member for Public Safety. 

 That an Annual Report be prepared for West Berkshire Council. 

9. Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2024 (EX4367) 

Councillor Lee Dillon introduced a report (Agenda Item 9), which sought the Executive’s 
consideration of a request from a member of the taxi trade and the outcome of the 

informal consultation to agree whether to proceed with a formal consultation as set out in 
legislation or not. Councillor Dillon clarified that the Executive were suggesting 

consultation on the table of fares detailed at Appendix B of the report.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks proposed and Councillor Iain Cottingham seconded the 
recommendations within the report.  

RESOLVED that: Executive 



EXECUTIVE - 14 MARCH 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 Considers the proposed modifications from the Taxi Trade (Appendix B) in light of the 
existing fares (Appendix A) and the outcome of the recent non-statutory consultation 

undertaken with the Taxi Trade as set out in Appendix C. 

 Decides whether or not to make variations to the current table of fares for hackney 

carriage tariffs based on the proposals set out in Appendix B this report. 

If the Executive decides not to make any changes to the current table of fares at this 

stage they may: 

 RESOLVE to delay the decision to make any variation until later in the year; or 

If the Executive decides to make any changes to the current table of fares they are asked 

to: 

 RESOLVE that the statutory consultation be undertaken between the 21 March 2024 

and the 11 April 2024, or a longer period determined at the meeting. 

 RESOLVE that a public notice be placed in the Newbury Weekly News on the 21 

March 2024, a notice be displayed at the Market Street Offices and the consultation 
be promoted on the website. 

 RESOLVE that a copy of the notice be emailed individually to all West Berkshire 

licensed Hackney Carriage Proprietors for their comments. 

 NOTE that if objections are received, and not withdrawn, the Executive at the 16 May 

2024 meeting will consider the objections and determine whether the varied table of 
fares shall be modified or not and set a date when the varied table of fares, with or 

without modification, will come into operation. The implementation date must be no 
later than two months after the period for objections closes. 

 NOTE that if no objections are received, or if the objections are withdrawn, the varied 

table of fares will come into effect on the day after the statutory consultation closes. 

10. Response to Garage Block Motion (EX4480) 

Councillor Tony Vickers introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 10), which 
provided a response to the motion proposed by Councillor Vickers at Council on 17 
March 2022. 

Councillor Dominic Boeck commented that he was not aware of disused garage blocks 
being a large-scale issue throughout the district.  Councillor Vickers suggested that it was 

a significant issue and required national legislation.  

Councillor Richard Somner commented that Members should be mindful that bikes were 
also stored within garages. Councillor Somner suggested Members should address the 

issue through planning. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks seconded the recommendation within the report.  

RESOLVED that: 

 It is recommended that the principle of the Motion is supported. The motion can be 

delivered through the case by case assessment of forthcoming planning applications 
to re-develop garage blocks through the application of existing and emerging Local 
Plan Policies and through Council led highway schemes as appropriate. The Council 

will lobby the MP’s and the Local Government Association for a change to legislation 
where necessary to facilitate the requirements of the motion. 

11. Contracts for Award Under Delegated Authority from Executive 
(EX4501) 

Councillor Lee Dillon left the meeting.  



EXECUTIVE - 14 MARCH 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Jeff Brooks introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 11), which 
provided details of forthcoming supply, service and works contract awards that would 

have a contract value in excess of £2.5m and as such would require approval from the 
Executive during the next quarter. 

Councillor Iain Cottingham seconded the recommendation within the report.  

Recommendation (Vote to be taken in Part II): 

 Executive to delegate authority to an individual (Service Director) to proceed with the 

award of the contract in table 4.7 in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, following 
the completion of the appropriate procurement process and Procurement Board 

approval of a Contract Award report. 

12. Restrictive covenants and Restriction on Title - Windmill Court and 
Stafford House Mortimer (EX4204) 

Councillor Iain Cottingham introduced and proposed a report (Agenda Item 12), which 
sought approval to enter negotiations with Sovereign Housing Association (Sovereign), 

following an application from Sovereign requesting the release of covenants and 
restrictions in favour of West Berkshire District Council relating to the use and disposal of 

property owned by Sovereign known as Windmill Court, Mortimer for the purpose of 
Sovereign’s proposed redevelopment of the Site. 

Councillor Howard Woollaston agreed that the property needed to be re-developed and 

queried whether Stafford House was being retained for the existing tenants.   

Councillor Woollaston further queried whether nomination rights for the six two-bedroom 

bungalows were being retained, and referred to section 5.22 of the report querying what 
was meant by the statement that ‘seven of the homes would be secured under a s106 
agreement’. Councillor Brooks commented that responses would be provided under Part 

II of the discussion.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks seconded the recommendations within the report.  

Recommendations (Vote to be taken in Part II):  

 To delegate authority to the Head of Finance and Property, in consultation with the 
Service Lead of Housing Services and Service Lead of Adult Social Care to enter into 

negotiations with Sovereign to agree heads of terms for the release of the covenants 
and restrictions in favour of the Council for the purpose of Sovereign’s re-

development of the Site and the negotiation of new nomination rights and covenants 
in favour of the Council relating to the redeveloped scheme. 

 To delegate authority to the Service Director of Strategy & Governance in consultation 

with the Head of Finance and Property, to enter into such agreements as are 
appropriate and necessary and in line with the negotiated heads of terms. 

 To reject the requests detailed in the petition for the reasons set out in this report. 

13. Members' Questions 

A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions is avai lable 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.  

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3, 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b25304/Trascribed%20Executive%20Questions%20and%20Answers%2014th-Mar-2024%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 14 MARCH 2024 - MINUTES 
 

the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

15. Contracts for Award Under Delegated Authority from Executive 
(EX4501) 

(Paragraph 6– information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority) 

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 15), which provided details of 

forthcoming supply, service and works contract awards that would have a contract value 
in excess of £2.5m and as such would require approval from the Executive during the 
next quarter.  

RESOLVED that: the recommendation in the exempt report be agreed. 

Other options considered: the approval of a consolidated contract award report is 

considered the most efficient way of meeting the governance requirements of the 
Constitution, therefore no alternative proposals are being made.   

16. Restrictive covenants and Restriction on Title - Windmill Court and 
Stafford House Mortimer (EX4204) 

(Paragraph 3– information relating to financial/business affairs of a particular person) 

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 16), which sought approval to 
enter into negotiations with Sovereign Housing Association following an application from 
Sovereign requesting the release of covenants and restrictions in favour of West 

Berkshire District Council relating to the use and disposal of property owned by 
Sovereign known as Windmill Court, Mortimer for the purpose of Sovereign’s proposed 

redevelopment of the Site; and rejected the request made in a petition presented to 
Executive on 22 September 2022.  

RESOLVED that: the recommendation in the exempt report be agreed. 

Other options considered: as detailed in the exempt report. 

17. Asset Disposal - Sainsbury's (EX4509) 

(Paragraph 3– information relating to financial/business affairs of a particular person) 

(Paragraph 5 – information relating to legal privilege) 

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 17), which sought approval for 

the disposal of the commercial asset Sainsbury’s, High Street, Northallerton, DL7 8EA on 
the basis of the offer that had been received and to enter into appropriate disposal 

documentation. 

RESOLVED that: the recommendation in the exempt report be agreed. 

Other options considered: as detailed in the exempt report.  

 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

